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From: McCambridge, Michael

To: Godiksen, Annet

Cc: Powell, Mark; Choe, U-Jung; Pauley, Daniel; Brown, Don; McGill, Richard
Subject: RE: R19-6 Identical in Substance Rulemaking

Date: Thursday, February 21, 2019 3:45:13 PM

Don Brown: Please add a copy of this e-mail to the record for the Rig-14 NAAQS update

as a public comment.

Indeed, you are correct. I cannot explain the errors. I will add the following corrections to

the upcoming Rig-14 NAAQS update for the second half of 2018:

Section 243.126 Lead

a) 1978 Primary and Secondary Quarterly Average NAAQS for
Lead
BOARD NOTE: This subsection (a) is derived from 40 CFR
50.12. USEPA designated Granite City as nonattainment with
the 2008 primary and secondary three-month average NAAQS
for lead effective December 31, 2010264+ and an area of
Chicago effective December 31, 2011-26+2. See 76 Fed. Reg.
72097, 79108 (Nov. 22, 2011); 75 Fed Reg. 71033, 71042 (Nov.
22,2010). Thus, this subsection (a) was obsolete on December
31, 2012, and the Board removed it.

b) 2008 Primary and Secondary Three-Month Average NAAQS
for Lead
1) The 2008 primary and secondary three-month average

NAAQS for lead and its compounds is 0.15 pg/m?,
arithmetic mean concentration over a three-month
period, measured in the ambient air as lead by either of
the following:

A) An FRM based on appendix G of 40 CFR 50,
incorporated by reference in Section 243.108, and
designated by USEPA and listed in the List of
Designated Methods, incorporated by reference
in Section 243.108; or

B) An FEM designated by USEPA and listed in the
List of Designated Methods, incorporated by
reference in Section 243.108.

2) The 2008 primary and secondary three-month average
NAAQS for lead are met when the maximum arithmetic
three-month mean concentration for a three-year period,
as determined in accordance with appendix R of 40 CFR
50, incorporated by reference in Section 243.108, is less

than or equal to 0.15 ug/m3.
BOARD NOTE: This subsection (b) is derived from 40 CFR
50.16.
(Source: Amended at 43 Ill. Reg. , effective

)
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From: Godiksen, Annet

Sent: Thursday, February 21, 2019 3:30 PM

To: McCambridge, Michael <Michael.McCambridge@illinois.gov>

Cc: enviro@atg.state.il.us; 'adavis@ierg.org' <adavis@ierg.org>; Eastvold, Jonathan C.
(JonathanE@ilga.gov) <JonathanE@ilga.gov>

Subject: R19-6 Identical in Substance Rulemaking

Hello Mike,

In going over the Board's final order of February 14, 2019, adopting the identical in substance
National Ambient Air Quality Standards rulemaking R19-6, | found what appears to be an error in the
Board Note for Section 243.126. The effective date of the nonattainment designation for Granite
city was December 31, 2010, and the effective date of the nonattainment designation for an area of
Chicago was December 31, 2011. The dates listed in the rule language recently adopted by the
Board are each off by one year, though the date of obsolescence for the 1978 standard is correct.
The two effective dates for the nonattainment designations should be corrected, if possible.

Thank you,

Annet Godiksen

Assistant Counsel, Air Regulatory Unit
[llinois Environmental Protection Agency
(217)782-5544 fax: (217)782-9807

State of lllinois - CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this communication is
confidential, may be attorney-client privileged or attorney work product, may constitute inside
information or internal deliberative staff communication, and is intended only for the use of the
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